Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



國銀金融租賃股份有限公司*

CHINA DEVELOPMENT BANK FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD.*

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China)

(Stock Code: 1606)

CHANGE IN COMPOSITION OF RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION CONTROL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of China Development Bank Financial Leasing Co., Ltd. (the "**Company**") announces that, Mr. JIN Tao, an executive director of the Company, has been appointed as a member of the Related Party Transaction Control Committee of the third session of the Board from 18 December 2023 until the expiry of the term of the third session of the Board.

The Board hereby expresses its warmest welcome to Mr. JIN Tao for his new appointment as a member of the Related Party Transaction Control Committee of the Board.

By order of the Board CHINA DEVELOPMENT BANK FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD. LIU Yi Joint Company Secretary

Shenzhen, the PRC 18 December 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Ms. MA Hong and Mr. JIN Tao; the non-executive directors are Mr. LI Yingbao and Mr. YANG Guifang; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. XU Jin, Mr. LI Haijian and Mr. LIU Ming.

^{*} CHINA DEVELOPMENT BANK FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LTD. is (a) not an authorized institution within the meaning of the Banking Ordinance; (b) not authorized to carry on banking/deposit-taking business in Hong Kong; and (c) not subject to the supervision of the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.